
2024-2025 University of Central Arkansas Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Sep 24, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 9-24   Conf: 4-14   Home: 7-7   Away: 1-17   Neutral: 1-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
32 Taylor, Layne 20-20 711 35.6 121-309 .392 64-190 .337 42-47 .894 11 60 71 3.6 33 0 73 33 3 37 348 17.4
25 Cato, Elias 28-28 844 30.1 140-317 .442 35-123 .285 92-114 .807 37 112 149 5.3 73 2 28 53 19 19 407 14.5
03 Fagbemi, Brayden 31-27 1022 33.0 125-330 .379 48-171 .281 55-67 .821 22 105 127 4.1 36 0 146 77 1 45 353 11.4
04 Turner, Nehemiah 33-10 594 18.0 100-195 .513 4-15 .267 76-111 .685 33 105 138 4.2 71 1 55 47 35 20 280 8.5
24 McCormick, Cole 30-20 744 24.8 89-206 .432 44-134 .328 24-43 .558 43 55 98 3.3 64 2 27 41 4 34 246 8.2
15 Evbagharu, Michael 28-19 750 26.8 81-195 .415 12-64 .188 37-58 .638 58 104 162 5.8 43 0 36 48 1 30 211 7.5
13 Fox, Ben 33-22 724 21.9 68-188 .362 53-154 .344 27-38 .711 25 47 72 2.2 44 0 17 19 4 23 216 6.5
41 Evbagharu, Michael 1-0 11 11.0 1-3 .333 1-3 .333 2-2 1.000 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 5.0
15 Evbagharu, Michael 1-0 18 18.0 2-6 .333 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 4 5 5.0 1 0 2 0 0 0 4 4.0
23 Seixas, Diogo (DJ) 33-6 544 16.5 33-107 .308 9-52 .173 25-47 .532 13 63 76 2.3 39 0 28 37 1 14 100 3.0
12 Robinson, Ty 2-0 30 15.0 2-14 .143 2-9 .222 0-0 .000 2 4 6 3.0 4 0 2 1 0 1 6 3.0
00 Etim, Ubongabasi "Glory" 28-11 297 10.6 23-38 .605 0-0 .000 14-18 .778 29 55 84 3.0 24 0 9 11 6 9 60 2.1
01 West Jr., Jabari 15-0 67 4.5 10-20 .500 2-7 .286 1-3 .333 7 11 18 1.2 3 0 2 2 3 2 23 1.5
10 Dehrmann, Owen 18-0 200 11.1 10-31 .323 5-24 .208 0-0 .000 4 12 16 0.9 5 0 7 6 1 1 25 1.4
17 Thomas, Ethan 23-2 145 6.3 9-25 .360 2-10 .200 6-10 .600 6 6 12 0.5 6 0 16 7 0 6 26 1.1
08 Roberts, J.D. 6-0 14 2.3 2-4 .500 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.5 0 0 3 0 0 0 5 0.8
11 Mancell, Connor 9-0 35 3.9 1-6 .167 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.3 2 0 2 4 0 0 3 0.3
Total 33 6750 204.5 817-1994 .410 283-962 .294 401-558 .719 367 812 1179 35.7 448 5 453 408 78 241 2318 70.24
Opponents 33 6750 204.5 928-2021 .459 404-1052 .384 318-440 .723 330 885 1215 36.8 490 10 562 386 121 253 2578 78.12

Team Statistics UCA OPP
SCORING 2318 2578
    Points Per Game 70.2 78.1
    Scoring Margin -7.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 817-1994 928-2021
    Field Goal Pct .410 .459
3 POINT FG-ATT 283-962 404-1052
    3PT FG Pct .294 .384
    3PT Made Per Game 8.6 12.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 401-558 318-440
    FT Pct .719 .723
    FT Made Per Game 12.2 9.6
REBOUNDS 1179 1215
    Rebounds Per Game 35.7 36.8
    Rebounds Margin -1.1 –
ASSISTS 453 562
    Assists Per Game 13.7 17.0
TURNOVERS 408 386
    Turnovers Per Game 12.4 11.7
    Turnovers Margin -0.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.5
STEALS 241 253
    Steals Per Game 7.3 7.7
BLOCKS 78 121
    Blocks Per Game 2.4 3.7
ATTENDANCE 13,200 69,661
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-943 18-3,870
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-207

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Central Ark. 1041 1222 38 17 2318
Opponents 1253 1270 41 14 2578

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/24 at BYU L 50-88 16,941
11/07/24 at Utah L 63-98 6,722
11/13/24 RANDALL W 108-49 1,585
11/16/24 at Western Ill. L 61-63 753
11/21/24 SOUTHEAST MO. ST. L (OT) 73-77 1,311
11/24/24 UNC ASHEVILLE W (2 OT) 92-83 655
11/30/24 at Georgia Tech L 68-87 3,414
12/04/24 at Little Rock L 57-63 1,247
12/07/24 at Ark.-Pine Bluff L 78-84 2,485
12/14/24 at Arkansas L 57-82 15,535
12/16/24 THE CITADEL W 73-71 583
12/22/24 at Oklahoma L 66-89 6,244
12/29/24 SOUTHWESTERN CHRIST. W 87-69 495

* 01/02/25 EASTERN KY. L (2 OT) 83-89 793
* 01/04/25 BELLARMINE W 71-65 975
* 01/09/25 at Stetson L 65-75 515
* 01/11/25 at FGCU L 71-77 1,990
* 01/16/25 at North Florida L 80-92 1,768
* 01/18/25 at Jacksonville L 62-72 1,012
* 01/23/25 AUSTIN PEAY L 71-73 1,625
* 01/25/25 LIPSCOMB L 55-68 1,148
* 01/29/25 WEST GA. W 75-70 1,048
* 02/01/25 at North Ala. L 65-94 2,392
* 02/05/25 QUEENS (NC) L 47-63 815
* 02/08/25 at Austin Peay L 67-90 3,167
* 02/13/25 JACKSONVILLE L 62-77 657
* 02/15/25 NORTH FLORIDA W (OT) 84-83 736
* 02/18/25 at Queens (NC) L 72-89 468
* 02/20/25 at West Ga. W 82-71 1,537
* 02/24/25 NORTH ALA. L 70-93 774
* 02/26/25 at Lipscomb L 60-78 1,777

03/02/25 vs Stetson W 77-72 207
03/03/25 at Lipscomb L 66-84 1,694

* = Conference game



2024-2025 University of Central Arkansas Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Sep 24, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 4-14   Home: 3-6   Away: 1-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
32 Taylor, Layne 7-7 260 37.1 44-115 .383 22-67 .328 20-21 .952 2 14 16 2.3 12 0 28 9 2 9 130 18.6
25 Cato, Elias 13-13 396 30.5 65-143 .455 20-58 .345 36-47 .766 13 55 68 5.2 30 1 13 23 8 9 186 14.3
03 Fagbemi, Brayden 16-12 511 31.9 65-163 .399 28-79 .354 25-32 .781 13 41 54 3.4 18 0 77 38 1 24 183 11.4
50 Turner, Nehemiah 18-7 361 20.1 64-118 .542 3-8 .375 48-74 .649 17 59 76 4.2 43 1 32 28 25 8 179 9.9
24 McCormick, Cole 18-18 515 28.6 62-137 .453 32-89 .360 18-31 .581 28 39 67 3.7 43 1 19 29 3 25 174 9.7
15 Evbagharu, Michael 15-15 456 30.4 47-122 .385 9-42 .214 21-31 .677 34 71 105 7.0 27 0 23 39 1 18 124 8.3
13 Fox, Ben 18-13 423 23.5 39-104 .375 29-84 .345 10-12 .833 10 25 35 1.9 30 0 9 14 2 14 117 6.5
23 Seixas, Diogo (DJ) 18-1 351 19.5 28-78 .359 6-30 .200 23-38 .605 12 43 55 3.1 29 0 15 24 1 9 85 4.7
10 Dehrmann, Owen 10-0 152 15.2 8-22 .364 4-16 .250 0-0 .000 4 8 12 1.2 5 0 6 5 1 0 20 2.0
17 Thomas, Ethan 13-2 98 7.5 6-18 .333 2-7 .286 5-8 .625 5 3 8 0.6 6 0 11 4 0 3 19 1.5
01 West Jr., Jabari 9-0 38 4.2 5-10 .500 0-1 .000 1-3 .333 4 4 8 0.9 1 0 2 2 0 1 11 1.2
00 Etim, Ubongabasi "Glory" 13-2 79 6.1 5-9 .556 0-0 .000 4-7 .571 7 15 22 1.7 3 0 4 3 4 4 14 1.1
11 Mancell, Connor 6-0 29 4.8 0-3 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.5 2 0 2 4 0 0 0 0.0
08 Roberts, J.D. 3-0 6 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3675 204.2 438-1042 .420 155-482 .322 211-304 .694 204 423 627 34.8 249 3 243 236 48 124 1242 69.00
Opponents 18 3675 204.2 514-1093 .470 216-549 .393 175-245 .714 183 449 632 35.1 275 4 308 190 67 150 1419 78.83

Team Statistics UCA OPP
SCORING 1242 1419
    Points Per Game 69.0 78.8
    Scoring Margin -9.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 438-1042 514-1093
    Field Goal Pct .420 .470
3 POINT FG-ATT 155-482 216-549
    3PT FG Pct .322 .393
    3PT Made Per Game 8.6 12.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 211-304 175-245
    FT Pct .694 .714
    FT Made Per Game 11.7 9.7
REBOUNDS 627 632
    Rebounds Per Game 34.8 35.1
    Rebounds Margin -0.3 –
ASSISTS 243 308
    Assists Per Game 13.5 17.1
TURNOVERS 236 190
    Turnovers Per Game 13.1 10.6
    Turnovers Margin -2.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.6
STEALS 124 150
    Steals Per Game 6.9 8.3
BLOCKS 48 67
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 3.7
ATTENDANCE 8,571 14,626
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-952 9-1,625
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Central Ark. 543 672 23 4 1242
Opponents 669 718 22 10 1419

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/02/25 EASTERN KY. L (2 OT) 83-89 793
01/04/25 BELLARMINE W 71-65 975
01/09/25 at  Stetson L 65-75 515
01/11/25 at  FGCU L 71-77 1990
01/16/25 at  North Florida L 80-92 1768
01/18/25 at  Jacksonville L 62-72 1012
01/23/25 AUSTIN PEAY L 71-73 1625
01/25/25 LIPSCOMB L 55-68 1148
01/29/25 WEST GA. W 75-70 1048
02/01/25 at  North Ala. L 65-94 2392
02/05/25 QUEENS (NC) L 47-63 815
02/08/25 at  Austin Peay L 67-90 3167
02/13/25 JACKSONVILLE L 62-77 657
02/15/25 NORTH FLORIDA W (OT) 84-83 736
02/18/25 at  Queens (NC) L 72-89 468
02/20/25 at  West Ga. W 82-71 1537
02/24/25 NORTH ALA. L 70-93 774
02/26/25 at  Lipscomb L 60-78 1777


